ZVB-TF2Z375EN
Page 1 of 2
Instruction Manual
Desktop Duster Box
ZVB20 / ZVB40 series
The intended use of this product is to neutralize electrostatic charge and
remove dust from a part or workpiece.
1 Safety Instructions

LED flashing: CPU error
8 Troubleshooting
9 How to Order
Refer to the Operation manual on the SMC website (URL
10 Outline Dimensions (mm)
Refer to the Operation manual on the SMC website (URL
11 Maintenance
11.1 General Maintenance
Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product
to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
• Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure
to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
• Perform maintenance and clean the emitters regularly (every 2 weeks
is recommended).
If the ionizer is used for a long time and there is dust on the electrodes,
performance of the product will be reduced.
• When the NDL LED (maintenance signal LED) is ON, the emitter must
be cleaned. If the becomes worn and static electricity elimination ability
does not recover even after cleaning, replace the.
If the is touched while the product is energized, this may cause an
electric shock or accident.
11.2 Ionizer Maintenance
(1) Emitter cleaning
1. Rotate the handle of the emitter assembly anti-clockwise by hand
and remove it.
2. Clean the emitter using the Ionizer emitter cleaning kit (part.No.
IZS30-M2).
3. Insert the emitter assembly into the port using caution not to
damage the end of the emitter, and screw it in. Note)
(2) Replacement of Emitter
1. Rotate the handle of the emitter assembly anti-clockwise by hand
and remove it.
2. Replace it with a new emitter assembly (part No. IZN10-NT-X325).
3. Insert the emitter assembly into the port using caution not to
damage the end of the emitter, and screw it in. Note)
Notes:
• Screw the emitter assembly in completely until the handle of the emitter
assembly is in close contact with the mounting surface of the body.
• If the ionizer nozzle touches the inner surface of the hole on the
desktop duster box body after mounting the electrode assembly, adjust
the angle of the ionizer nozzle so that there is no contact.
• Use caution not to cause injury by touching the end of the emitter.
11 Maintenance (continued)
11.3 Valve Maintenance
1. Rotate the decorative bolt which holds the valve maintenance cover in
the counter-clockwise direction by hand to remove the cover.